

No. 23-1259

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOM BANK SAL,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAL HONICKMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN R. STREETER
TAMER MALLAT
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN A. ENGEL
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

BRIAN A. KULP
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioner

December 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Initial District Court Proceedings	5
B. Respondents’ Initial Appeal to the Second Circuit.....	11
C. The Post-Judgment Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. A Party Seeking To Vacate A Final Judgment For Purposes Of Amendment Must First Satisfy Rule 60(b)	20
A. Rule 60(b)(6) Requires a Movant to Show “Extraordinary Circumstances.”	21
B. Rule 60(b)(6) Provides No Basis for Relief from a Party’s Free, Calculated Choices.....	27

C. The Second Circuit’s Outlier Balancing Test Is Untenable.....	29
1. The Second Circuit’s Test Is Atextual	29
2. The Second Circuit’s Test Conflicts with Other Provisions of Rule 60.....	31
3. The Second Circuit’s Test Distorts this Court’s Precedents	34
4. The Second Circuit’s Test Undermines the Guiding Principles of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	36
II. Respondents Cannot Satisfy Rule 60(b)(6)’s Stringent Standard	38
A. Respondents Have Not Demonstrated “Extraordinary Circumstances.”	39
B. Respondents Waived or Forfeited Multiple Opportunities to Amend Their Complaint	41
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — RESPONDENTS’ COMPLAINT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND EXHIBITS, FILED JANUARY 1, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — PETITIONER’S PRE-MOTION LETTER, FILED MAY 3, 2019.....	142a
APPENDIX C — RESPONDENTS’ PRE-MOTION LETTER, FILED MAY 8, 2019.....	148a
APPENDIX D — DOCKET ENTRY, FILED MAY 15, 2019	156a
APPENDIX E — MOTION TO ADJOURN, FILED JUNE 5, 2019.....	157a
APPENDIX F — PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS, DATED JUNE 3, 2019	159a
APPENDIX G — RESPONDENTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS, DATED JULY 8, 2019	197a
APPENDIX H — REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS, DATED JULY 30, 2019.....	242a
APPENDIX I — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 17, 2020.....	257a
APPENDIX J — RESPONDENTS’ POST- ARGUMENT LETTER BRIEF, DATED JUNE 9, 2021.....	259a

APPENDIX K — PETITIONER’S POST-
ARGUMENT LETTER BRIEF,
DATED JULY 9, 2021..... 282a

APPENDIX L — RESPONDENTS’ LETTER
MOTION TO VACATE, AND EXHIBIT, DATED
AUGUST 9, 2021..... 315a

APPENDIX M — DOCKET ENTRY, FILED
DECEMBER 7, 2021..... 509a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	1, 16, 20, 23, 27-29, 32, 37, 38, 42, 43, 45
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	23, 40
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	18, 22, 34, 35
<i>Betterbox Commc'ns, Ltd. v. BB Techs, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	44
<i>Boyd v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't of Corrs. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	39
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	23
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	29

<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015)	23
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	26
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	28
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	2, 21, 26, 34-36
<i>Davis v. Kan. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	23
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	37
<i>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	18, 34, 45
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)	21, 26
<i>Gen. Protecht Grp., Inc. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	1, 15, 19, 23, 24, 34, 38, 39, 41, 44

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	23
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)	23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	22
<i>Helm v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21, 32
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 31
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	33
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)	21, 36, 38
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	32
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	23, 25, 27, 32, 33
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	23
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010)	30

<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26, 36
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	23, 24, 27, 31
<i>MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023)..	3, 13, 14, 25, 29, 30, 32-34
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	39
<i>Metzler Inv. Gmbh v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	25
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 613 (1949)	6
<i>Ocean Ins. Co. v. Fields</i> , 18 F. Cas. 532 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	21
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	31
<i>Peña v. Mattox</i> , 84 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	1, 16, 23, 27, 28, 38, 44

<i>PIRS Cap., LLC v. Williams</i> , 54 F.4th 1050 (8th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)	40
<i>Purcell v. Miner</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 519 (1867)	33
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	29, 30
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	37
<i>Southern Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897)	21
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 583 U.S. 33 (2018)	23
<i>Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21, 24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	28
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	6, 7, 8
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Guerin</i> , 89 F.4th 1047 (8th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	34
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	27

<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914)	21
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 61 (1878)	22
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	28, 41
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	44
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	18, 24, 36, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	4, 16, 24, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	4, 24, 26, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	4, 15, 26, 30, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) ...	1, 4, 16, 17, 22, 27, 31, 32, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2)	4, 17, 22, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)	4, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	4, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	4, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	4, 23, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	1, 27, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(2).....	35
Pub. L. No. 112-239, § 1251(c), 126 Stat. 1632 (2013)	5
Other Authorities	
<i>American College Dictionary</i> (Clarence L. Barnhart ed., 1953)	32
Comment, <i>Temporal Aspects of the Finality of Judgments—The Significance of Federal Rule 60(b)</i> , 17 U. Chi. L. Rev. 664 (1950)	22
Mary Kay Kane, <i>Relief from Federal Judgments: A Morass Unrelieved by a Rule</i> , 30 Hastings L.J. 41 (1978)	22
James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B. A. Rogers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946)	22
12 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 60.48[3][b] (3d ed. 2024).....	27
Jean F. Rydstrom, <i>Construction and Application of Rule 60(b)(6) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 15 A.L.R. Fed. 193, § 2[a] (2024).....	44
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> (2d ed. 1840)	33
2 William Tidd, <i>Practice of the Court of King’s Bench in Personal Actions</i> (William P. Farrand ed., 1807).....	22
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1949).....	32

<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1914).....	33
6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1471 (3d ed. 2024).....	24
6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1489 (2d ed. 1990).....	24
6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1489 (3d ed. 2024).....	24
18A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4433 (3d ed. 2021).....	43
